

SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).1857 of 2008

(From the judgement and order dated 4.12.2007 in C.O. NO.2186/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF CALCUTTA)

INTER GLOBE AIR TRANSPORT Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUSANTA ROY Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 6/12/2008 The above appeal was taken up today for settlement.

MEMBERS OF LOK ADALAT :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mrs. K. Sarada Devi, Adv.
In-person

This matter was taken up at the Supreme Court Lok Adalat with the consent and agreement through their counsel. The following settlement is recorded :

The petitioner is the employer and the respondent is the workman. The respondent's services was terminated w.e.f. 1.8.2001, that is challenged and the matter is pending in Labour Court. An interim order has been passed under which certain amount is due.

At this stage, the parties have arrived at a final settlement.

The petitioner agrees to pay a sum of2.

ITEM NO.20 LOK ADALAT NO.3 DATED 6.12.2008contd.

Rs.4,75,000/- (Rupees four lakhs seventy five thousands only) in full and final settlement of all claims of the respondent against the petitioner. In consideration of receiving the said payment, the respondent also agrees not to challenge his termination but accept the

same. On such payment neither party will have any outstanding claim against the other and all pending litigations shall be withdrawn by respective parties. The payment of Rs.4,75,000/- to be made by a demand draft within 15 days against an acknowledgment.

Counsel for the petitioner Counsel for the respondent

Before us

.....J.
(R.V. RAVEENDRAN)

.....J.
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)